Q A 1-7-73

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA



CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By Chief Deputy Clerk

TIMES PUBLISHING COMPANY, MIAMI HERALD PUBLISHING COMPANY and THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Petitioners,

v. CASE NO. 79,496

JOHN LEWIS RUSSELL, 111,

Respondent.

ON REVIEW FROM THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS, TIMES PUBLISHING COMPANY, MIAMI HERALD PUBLISHING COMPANY AND STATE OF FLORIDA

Lawson L. Lamar
State Attorney
Winth Judicial Circuit
William C. Vose
Chief Assistant State Attorney
Florida Bar No. 0165831
P.O. Box 1673
Orlando, FL 32802
(407) 836-2425
Attorneys for State of Florida

George K. Rahdert
Florida Bar No.: 213365
Alison M. Steele
Florida Bar No. 0701106
RAHDERT & ANDERSON
535 Central Avenue
St. Petersburg, Florida 33701
(813) 823-4191
Attorneys for Times Publishing
Company and Miami Herald
Publishing Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Pa</u> .	<u>se</u>
Table of Citations	ii
Preliminary Statement	1
Argument	1
I. The First Amendment constrains court action, including the sealing of judicial records	1
11. The trial courts cannot, consistent with federal and Florida law, seal criminal files on a bare ruling based on "the interests of justice"	. 4
111. The absence of a record that the required finding were made supports access, not closure	8
IV. Article I, section 23 of the Florida Constitution does not support continued sealing of the court files in this case	11
Conclusion	15
Certificate of service	15

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
Barron v. Florida Freedom Newspapers, 531 So.2d 113 (Fla. 1988).	9/13
<pre>Canter v. State, 448 So.2d 64 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)</pre>	5
Cape Publications, Inc. v. Hitchner, 549 So.2d 1374 (Fla. 1989).	13
<u>The Florida Star v. B.J.F.</u> , U.S, 109 S.Ct. 2603 (1989)	1
Forsberg v. Housing Authority of the City of Miami Beach, 455 So.2d 373 (Fla. 1984)	13,14
Globe Newspaper Co. v. Pokaski, 868 F.2d 497 (1stCir. 1989).	3/11
Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court, 457 U.S. 596, 102 S.Ct. 2613 (1982)	2/11
<u>In re Grand Jury Investigation</u> , 543 So.2d 757 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989)	8
In re Washinaton Post Co., 807 F.2d 383 (4th Cir. 1986)	2
Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia, 435 U.S. 829 (1978)	1
Merritt v. State, 522 So.2d 93 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)	. . 5
Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Lewis, 426 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1982)	oassim
Michael v. Douglas, 464 So.2d 545 (Fla. 1985)	. 14
Mills v. Alabama, 384 U.S. 214, 218 (1966)	2
Nebraska Press Ass'n v. Stuart, 427 U.S. 539 (1976)	1
New York Times Co. v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	. 1
Nixon v. Warner Communications, Inc., 435 U.S. 589, 597-98 (1978)	3
Pennekams V. Florida 328 H S 331 (1946)	2

<u>Press-Enterprise v. Superior Court</u> (I), 464 U.S. 501, 104 S.Ct. 819 (1984)
<u>Press-Enterwise Co. v. Superior Court</u> (11), 478 U.S. 1, 106 S.Ct. 2735 (1986)
<u>Purdy v. Mulkey</u> , 228 So.2d 132 (Fla. 3d DCA 1969), <u>aff'd</u> , 234 So.2d 108 (Fla. 1970)
State ex rel. Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. McIntosh, 340 So.2d 904 (Fla. 1977)
Thomas v. State, 513 So.2d 163 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987) 5
<u>United States v. Criden</u> , 675 F.2d 550 (3d Cir. 1982) 3
United States Department of Justice v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press, 489 U.S. 749, 109 S.Ct. 1468 (1989)
OTHER AUTHORITIES
Fla. Const. art I, § 23
Chapter 119, <u>Fla. Stat</u>
<u> </u>
§ 943.058, <u>Fla. Stat</u> <u>passim</u>
